
 
 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 
TO: THE CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, 
CULTURE AND TOURISM 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, 
CULTURE AND TOURISM AT 10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 17TH 
FEBRUARY, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH JANUARY 2023.  

3 - 4 

 
3. APPROVAL OF UK SPF ANCHOR PROGRAMMES AND 

THEMES FOR STANDALONE PROJECTS OPEN CALL  
5 - 26 

 
4. LEISURE CHARGES 2023-24  27 - 70 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE 
AND TOURISM 

 
THURSDAY, 19 January 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: G.H. John (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.20 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 22ND NOVEMBER 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 22nd 
November 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund and the Welsh Church Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:  
  
Targeted Finance Fund 

Applicant Award 
Llanelli Mind £13,000.00 
  
Welsh Church Fund 

Applicant Award 
Capel Hermon £1,261.65 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION, 
LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM 17/02/2023 

 
Cabinet  Member: Portfolio: 
Cllr. Gareth John Regeneration, Leisure, Culture & Tourism 
Subject: APPROVAL OF UK SPF ANCHOR PROGRAMMES AND THEMES FOR STANDALONE 
PROJECTS OPEN CALL 
 
Purpose: To approve the recommendations from the Regeneration Partnership  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1) Approve the Sustainable Communities Anchor Programme as recommended by 

Carmarthenshire’s Regeneration Partnership  
2) Approve the Place Anchor Programme as recommended by Carmarthenshire’s 

Regeneration Partnership  
3) Approve the Rural Anchor Programme as recommended by Carmarthenshire’s 

Regeneration Partnership 
4) Approve the Supporting Local Business Anchor Programme as recommended by 

Carmarthenshire’s Regeneration Partnership 
5) To consider the detail within the Standalone Projects paper and approve the key themes 

to be put forward for open call as recommended by the Regeneration Partnership – 
Appendix 2 

 
Reasons:  
The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is a central pillar of the UK government’s Levelling Up 
agenda. An allocation of funding of £38.6m has been confirmed for Carmarthenshire which will enable 
us to deliver against some of the County’s strategic objectives. Approving the detail within the Anchor 
programmes and the themes for the Standalone calls will enable delivery to commence in 
Carmarthenshire and give third sector, public sector and private sector organisations the opportunity to 
benefit from the funding available. 

Directorate 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jason Jones 

Designation: 
Head of Regeneration 

Tel No. 01267 242336  
JaJones@crmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
Report Author: 
Helen Morgan 

Tel: 01267 242367 HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov. uk  

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 
 
Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
Cabinet resolved on 30th January 2023 to delegate authority to Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism to sign off the detailed Anchor projects following recommendation of the 
Regeneration Partnership. 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  ____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 6



 

The Cabinet, following recommendation from the Regeneration Partnership has agreed the delivery 
models for the implementation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) in Carmarthenshire as follows: 
  

• Anchor Programmes - Thematic programmes developed under each of the key SPF themes that 
will manage major parts of the investment strategy  
 

• Standalone projects – Strategic applications that will address challenges that are not covered by 
the Anchor projects. Applications will be invited via open calls. 
 

• Commissioned projects - Procured activity to deliver precisely defined activity that is not being 
fulfilled by the delivery models detailed above.  

Anchor Programmes 

The Anchor programmes will deliver major parts of the investment plan, primarily by offering third party 
grants to organisations. It has been agreed by Cabinet that 5 Anchor programmes be established, namely, 
Sustainable Communities, Rural, Place, Supporting Local Business and Employability and Skills.  

Four of the Anchor programme applications have been received under the Communities and Place and 
Supporting Local Business SPF investment priorities, namely: 
 

1. Sustaining Local Communities  
2. Place  
3. Rural  
4. Supporting Local Business  

 
Appendix 1 summarises each of the above anchor programmes. 
 
The Anchor programme that sits under the People and Skills priority is being developed. 
 
Following assessment by the SPF Programme Management Team and discussion at the relevant priority 
subgroup each of the above anchor programmes have been recommended for approval by the 
Regeneration Partnership. We are requesting final approval from Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism. 
 
 
Standalone Projects Open Call 
 
A mapping exercise has been undertaken (Appendix 2) where key challenges and opportunities identified 
within Carmarthenshire’s Investment Plan have been assessed against the funding opportunities being 
made available within the Anchor programmes for both the Communities and Place and Supporting 
Business investment priorities. A similar exercise will be undertaken for the People and Skills priority once 
the Anchor programme within this priority has been fully developed. 

Based on the findings and following input from the priority subgroup meetings, it is proposed that the call 
for applications for ‘standalone applications’ should specifically focus on the following themes: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION, 
LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM 17th January 2023

Approval of UK SPF Anchor Programmes and Themes for Standalone Projects Open Call

Page 7



 

  

 

- Projects which respond to the opportunities identified in the Local Innovation Strategy (LIS) – 
Digital, Health, Circular economy, and Foundational economy 

- Volunteering support 
- Social Enterprise support 
- Local food models 
- Active travel and rural transport 
- Strategic Tourism / culture / heritage projects 
- Strategic county wide Net Zero projects 

We are requesting approval by Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism, to open 
calls for applications within the Community and Place and Supporting Local Business priorities that focus 
on the themes above. Open calls for the People and Skills priority including Multiply will be opened once 
the Anchor programme for People and Skills has been fully developed. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES – Appendix 1 & 2 
 

Page 8



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors 
/ Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated 
with this report : 
 
Signed: Jason Jones                                             Head of  Regeneration                        
 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  
 

YES  
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

YES  YES  
 
 

NONE  
 

1.Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
The Shared Prosperity Fund provides an opportunity to draw down additional investment which 
will help deliver against some of the County’s key strategic objectives. 
 
In order to draw down the funding, a Regional Investment Plan was submitted to UK 
Government setting out how the Region intends to utilise the funding based on local needs and 
opportunities. A Carmarthenshire Investment Plan was developed which fed into the Regional 
Plan.  
 
The Investment Plan for Carmarthenshire is based on our existing strategies and plans including 
the Economic Recovery Plan, Local Innovation Strategy, Wellbeing Assessment, and the South 
West Wales Regional Economic Delivery Plan. The Carmarthenshire Plan is aligned to the 7 Well-
being goals of the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

 
The Anchor programmes have been developed to address some of the challenges and 
o
[...]
ent 
initiative within 
Carmarthenshire to 
increase local spend 

o Carmarthenshire wide 
bursary highlighting pre-
start and start-up 
businesses encouraging 
entrepreneurship which 
over time can progress 
to use of business 
incubation space / pop 
up / outdoor markets / 
town centre properties / 
industrial units as and 
where appropriate.  

  

Page 15



 

Page 16



Process for inviting Standalone projects 

Background 

The delivery models for the Shared Prosperity Fund for the region have been agreed as 
follows: 

- Anchor projects - Thematic projects that will manage major parts of the investment 
strategy  

- Standalone projects – Strategic applications that will address challenges that are not 
covered by the Anchor projects. Applications will be invited via open calls. 

- Commissioned projects- procured activity to deliver precisely defined activity that is not 
being fulfilled by the delivery models detailed above.  

The Anchor projects will deliver major parts of the investment plan, primarily by offering 
third party grants to organisations. As a reminder, it has been agreed that the following 
anchor projects be established. This approach is being replicated across the region 

Sustainable Communities Anchor 

Sustainable Communities will provide a third party grant of up to £250k activities aligned to 
the following themes. 

• Poverty 
• Circular Economy 
• Wellbeing / Leisure  
• Access to Services 
• Environment and Green  
• Tourism, Culture / Heritage 
• Community Engagement 

The Anchor project will also include additional budget for commissioning external expertise 
to provide strategic support. 

Rural Anchor 

The Rural Anchor will consist of 3 elements: 

Ten towns initiative - Support will be delivered via a third-party grant scheme to support the 
realisation of projects identified within the economic growth plans for the respective areas. 
The Anchor project will include a budget to commission external expertise to provide 
strategic support. 

Rural Innovation fund – a targeted fund that will provide opportunity to pilot, scope and test 
new innovative ideas that could be further developed through mainstreaming opportunities.  

Hwb Fach y Wlad - Dedicated rural customer services officers will be available to support 
rural residents by developing provision across our rural market towns to support the needs 
of residents to access support, advice and information 

Page 17



 

Place Anchor: 

The Place Anchor would look to support town centres through a Vacant Property Fund, a 
Town Centre Events Fund and a package of support to deliver key projects identified in our 
Town Centre Recovery Plans to address the ongoing challenges. 

Supporting Local Businesses 

The Supporting Local Business Anchor will offer financial support to local businesses to 
support them in all stages of their development through Business start-up and Growth 
Grants, a Business Renewable Energy Fund and also a Property Development Fund.  

In addition, a key focus will be supporting Carmarthenshire businesses to benefit from 
public procurement spend. 

Employability & Skills Anchor: New streamlined employability programme are being 
developed and there will be a focus on activity outside the remit of the RLSP and the 
Swansea Bay City Deal Skills and Talent project. 

Options for Inviting Standalone projects 

A substantial percentage of the overall allocation for the County will be committed to 
Anchor projects. The Anchor projects however will continually be monitored to ensure that 
there are sufficient applications coming forward for funding. 

The remaining budget will be made available for more extensive strategic projects that will 
help address some of the challenges identified in the Investment Plan that are not covered 
by the anchor projects.  

An initial assessment of the key challenges and opportunities identified within the 
Carmarthenshire Investment Plan against the funding opportunities being made available 
within the Anchor projects is mapped in Annex 1 for both the Communities and Place and 
Supporting Business investment priorities. A similar exercise will be undertaken for the 
People and Skills priority. 

Based on the findings, it is proposed that the call for applications for ‘standalone 
applications’ should specifically focus on the following themes: 

- Projects which respond to the opportunities identified in the Local Innovation 
Strategy (LIS) – Digital, Health, Circular economy and Foundational economy 

- Volunteering support 
- Social Enterprise support 
- Local food models 
- Active travel and rural transport 
- Strategic Tourism / culture / heritage projects 

Page 18



- Strategic county wide Net Zero projects 
- Digital support for businesses and local communities  
- Projects to support a cohesive programme of meanwhile space/development of 

markets across the County 

Standalone projects will be invited via an open call which is likely to be opened in early 
March and will be assessed against key criteria. All applications will be required to 
demonstrate that they can deliver by the end of December 2024 to allow sufficient time to 
close the programme by March 2025. 

  

Page 19



 

Annex A 

 

Communities and Place 

Challenges 

• Access to services is a challenge in some instances owing to a lower population 
density and rurality. 

• An above average level of those considered to be in marginalised groups – 
including an ageing population, significant numbers of households living in poverty 
and higher than average levels of those living with disabilities or long-term limiting 
health conditions (including mental health).  

• Increasing crime rates in some areas. 
• Key strategic sectors recovering from the effects of the pandemic, specifically the 

Tourism, Leisure and Culture sectors.  
• Areas of the county are susceptible to the negative effects of the climate 

emergency, especially flooding.  
• Rurality  
• Town ce
[...]
egeneration, Leisure, Culture, & Tourism 

 
 

SUBJECT: 
LEISURE CHARGES 2023-24 

 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

• To approve the Leisure charges framework. 
 
Reasons:  
 

• The draft charges report is presented to Community Scrutiny Committee annually 
(26/1/23) as part of the full budget consultation and construction process for the 
following year. 

• Full Council signs off the final corporate budget for 2023/24.  
• CBM sign off is required for the final version of the detailed charges report. 

 
Directorate 
Communities 
Name of Head of Service: 
Ian Jones 
 
Report Author:  
Richard Stradling 
 

 
Designation:  
Head of Leisure 
 
 
Business & Projects 
Manager 
 

 
Tel No.  
01267 228309 
01267 228393 
 
E Mail Address: 
IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
RStradling@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:    _________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET BOARD MEMBER  
 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 28



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

CABINET BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING  
FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM 

 
DATE: 17TH FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

LEISURE CHARGES 2023-24 
1. Introduction:  

 
The report details charges for 2023-24 for the following services: 

 
• Cultural Services (Arts, Libraries, Theatres, Museums, and Archives) 
• Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres, Swimming pools, Actif Online products, 

and Actif Community sports charges) 
• Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park; Pendine 

Attractor site; and the Outdoor Education Service). 
 

2. Background and market forces 
  

Factors that inform the annual charges review: 
 

Political 
• Council’s Strategic / business / social objectives 
• Alignment with emerging new Leisure Strategy 2023-33, including commercially v 

socially balanced objectives 
• More detailed three-year business / budget planning process and projections 

 
Economic 
• Corporate income targets and inflation (projected 10% baseline increase for 23/24, 

as starting point for increasing charges, unless specified otherwise). Inflation has 
been stable for many years in the UK, however, on the back of Brexit, Covid, and the 
war in Ukraine, 2022/3 has seen inflation surpass 10% driving up energy and 
wholesale goods and food prices, which has a huge bearing on the charges we need 
to set to keep up with inflation whilst not losing our custom base. 

• Real-term inflation on certain goods and services - circa 10-15% in some areas 
• Current economic climate and consumer confidence 
• Energy costs and projections (adding significant pressures to leisure services with 

large buildings that require a lot of heating and lighting) 
• Previous years’ charges 
• Comparative charges in neighbouring authorities, and similar facility operators 
• Performance of venues in previous years: Covid-19 had a huge impact on all 

Leisure services, with areas such as wet and dry side income at leisure centres 
(circa half of all income collected by the service) only projected to return to pre-
pandemic levels by the end of March 2023.  

• Implications of capital investments, including planned 
 

 

Page 29



 

Social 
• Demand / usage trends 
• Feedback from users and non-user surveys 
• Offering discounted loyalty rates for frequent users via monthly, seasonal, and annual 

offers, thus providing greater certainty on income, and forming ongoing engagement 
habit
[...]
 
 
 

NONE  
 
 

NONE  
 

Finance   
The attached charges report forms part of the income generating plan for the leisure division for 
2023-24. 
It is acknowledged that multiple factors will play a part in the service’s ability to charge and 
generate income for this coming financial year, and possibly next. Regular monitoring 
throughout the year will assist in delivering a best possible financial return for these services by 
year end.  
 
SPJ 

 
 

Page 32



 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 
 
Signed:    Ian Jones                                                              Head of Leisure                                                
 

1. Scrutiny Committee – Community Scrutiny committee, 26th January 2023. 
2.Local Member(s)  - N/A 
3.Community / Town Council - N/A 
4.Relevant Partners  - N/A 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

- Local Government Act 2000 - provides powers for councils to promote the 
economic, social, and environmental well-being of their area and a duty to 
develop Community Strategies 

- Local Government Act 2003 (section 93) (Wales) – Power to Charge for 
Discretionary Services 

- Corporate income and charging policy – March 2017 
- Emerging Leisure, Culture, and Outdoor Recreation Strategy 2023-33 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-07/CBCGuidance2006e.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-07/CBCGuidance2006e.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-07/CBCGuidance2006e.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-06/charging-for-discretionary-services-guidance-for-local-authorities.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-06/charging-for-discretionary-services-gui
[...]
 share the burden of the increase and is not therefore as sensitive, nor 

do easy alternatives exist. 

It should be noted also that a comprehensive competitor analysis is routinely carried out and our prices are well 

placed in the public/private market. 

Page No. 36

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH JANUARY 2023.
	3 APPROVAL OF UK SPF ANCHOR PROGRAMMES AND THEMES FOR STANDALONE PROJECTS OPEN CALL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4 LEISURE CHARGES 2023-24
	Report
	2a Country Parks - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2b - Country Parks Parking Fees  - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2c - Coastal Car Parks  - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2d - Pembrey Ski - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2e - POEC - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2f - Pendine Attractor - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2g - Leisure Centres - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2h - Actif Community Charges - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2i - Theatres - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2j - Libraries, Archives, Museums - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2k - Calon Catering - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2l - Combined offers - Charging Digest 2023-24 Leisure.pdf
	2m - 2023-02-17 Cab member App - Price sensitivity analysis Actif.pdf





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION, LEISURE, CULTURE 
AND TOURISM 

 
FRIDAY, 17 February 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: G.H. John (Cabinet Member) (Virtual). 
 
The following officers were in attendance (Virtual): 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
S. Petherick, Senior Actif Operations Manager 
R. Phillips, Economic Development Area Manager 
B. Walters, Leader Co-ordinator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.40 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH JANUARY 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 19th January 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 

3. APPROVAL OF UK SPF ANCHOR PROGRAMMES AND THEMES FOR 
STANDALONE PROJECTS OPEN CALL 
 
The Cabinet Member was reminded that the Cabinet had previously accepted the 
recommendation of the Regeneration Partnership on the delivery models for 
implementation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund in Carmarthenshire for the 
following themes/projects: 
  

       Anchor Programmes - Thematic programmes developed under each of the 
key SPF themes that will manage major parts of the investment strategy 

       Standalone projects – Strategic applications that will address challenges 
that are not covered by the Anchor projects. Applications will be invited via 
open calls. 

       Commissioned projects - Procured activity to deliver precisely defined 
activity that is not being fulfilled by the delivery models detailed above. 

  
It was reported that with regard to the Standalone Projects Open Call, a mapping 
exercise had been undertaken (Appendix 2 to the report) where key challenges 
and opportunities identified within Carmarthenshire’s Investment Plan had been 
assessed against the funding opportunities being made available within the 
Anchor programmes for both the Communities and Place and Supporting 
Business investment priorities. A similar exercise would be undertaken for the 



 
 

People and Skills priority once the Anchor programme within that priority had been 
fully developed. 
  
Following on from that mapping exercise and based on the findings and inputs of 
the priority sub groups, the Cabinet Member was advised that approval was being 
sought for open calls for applications for Standalone projects focusing on the 
following themes. 
  

-        Projects which respond to the opportunities in the Local Innovation Strategy 
(LIS) - Digital, health, circular economy and Foundational economy 

-        Volunteering support 
-        Social Enterprise support 
-        Local food models 
-        Active Travel and Rural Transport 
-        Strategic Tourism / culture/ heritage projects 
-        Strategic county wide Net Zero projects 

  
With regard to the Rural Anchor and the Hwb Fach y Wlad element, referred to 
within the report, the Cabinet Member was updated on how that would be 
implemented via the establishment of rural HWB centres across the County’s rural 
market towns providing access to services, information and support to rural 
residents 
  
RESOLVED TO 
3.1 Approve the Sustainable Communities Anchor Programme as 

recommended by Carmarthenshire’s Regeneration Partnership 
3.2 Approve the Place Anchor Programme as recommended by 

Carmarthenshire’s Regeneration Partnership 
3.3 Approve the Rural Anchor Programme as recommended by 

Carmarthenshire’s Regeneration Partnership 
3.4 Approve the Supporting Local Business Anchor Programme as 

recommended by Carmarthenshire’s Regeneration Partnership 
3.5  Approve the detail within the Standalone Projects paper and 

approve the key themes to be put forward for open call as 
recommended by the Regeneration Partnership. 

  
 

4. LEISURE CHARGES 2023-24 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Leisure Charges 2023-24 report seeking 
approval of the proposed charges that formed part of the income generating plan 
for the leisure division for 2023-24. The report included charges for the following 
divisions within Leisure Services and also detailed a number of factors, including 
market forces, that had influenced the proposed level of charges:- 
  



 
 

         Cultural Services (Arts, Museums, Theatres, Libraries and Archive) 
         Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres, swimming pools, Actof online 

products and Actif Community Sports Charges) 
         Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, 

Pendine Beach car park and Pendine Outdoor Education Centre. 
  
RESOLVED that the 2023-24 Leisure Charges as set out in the report be 
approved. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 


